Other non-current liabilities (20,242)

Total liabilities 246,731

Net assets/(liabilities) (14,458)

9

A.P. Eagers Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2019
(continued)

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

(i) AASB 16 Leases (continued)

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the half-year ended 30 June 2019

Impact of AASB 16
$'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Payments to suppliers and employees 20,802
Interest and other costs of finance paid (6,905)

Net cash provided by operating activities 13,897

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings (13,897)

Net cash used in financing activities (13,897)

Net impact on cash and cash equivalents -

As the Group have elected to use the full retrospective method, comparatives have been restated to adjust for the impact of
AASB 16. The tables below show the impact of AASB 16 on the originally reported balances:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss As originally
Adjustments
arising from

For the half-year ended 1 July 2018 presented AASB 16 Restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue and Other gains 2,103,474 - 2,103,474

Depreciation and amortisation expense (7,977) (14,793) (22,770)
Finance costs (13,089) (7,050) (20,139)
Aggregated other expenses (2,012,864) 19,307 (1,993,557)

Profit before income tax 69,544 (2,536) 67,008

10

A.P. Eagers Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2019
(continued)

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

(i) AASB 16 Leases (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position As originally
Adjustments
arising from

As at 1 January 2019 presented AASB 16 Restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Current assets

Other current assets 877,938 - 877,938

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets - 222,760 222,760
Deferred tax assets 17,844 8,922 26,766
Other non-current assets 871,886 - 871,886

Total assets 1,767,668 231,682 1,999,350

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities - 44,596 44,596
Other current liabilities 774,102 - 774,102

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - 207,906 207,906
Other non-current liabilities 337,088 - 337,088

Total liabilities 1,111,190 252,502 1,363,692

Net assets/(liabilities) 656,478 (20,820) 635,658

Equity

Retained earnings 401,377 (20,820) 380,557
Other equity 255,101 - 255,101

Total equity 656,478 (20,820) 635,658

11

A.P. Eagers Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

30 June 2019
(continued)

1 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

(i) AASB 16 Leases (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows As originally
Adjustments
arising from

For the half-year ended 1 July 2018 presented AASB 16 Restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Payments to suppliers and employees (2,167,827) 19,307 (2,148,520)
Interest and other costs of finance paid (13,089) (7,050) (20,139)
Other cash flows from operating activities 2,267,232 - 2,267,232
Net cash provided by operating activities 86,316 12,257 98,573

Cash flows from investing activities
Other cash flows used in investing activities (13,244) - (13,244)
Net cash used in investing activities (13,244) - (13,244)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings (29,724) (12,257) (41,981)
Other cash flows used in financing activities (12,623) - (12,623)
Net cash used in financing activities (42,347) (12,257) (54,604)

Net impact on cash and cash equivalents 30,725 - 30,725

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity As originally
Adjustments
arising from

For the half-year ended 30 June 2018 presented AASB 16 Restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 1 January 2018 367,855 (16,328) 351,527
Profit for the period 52,955 (2,536) 50,419
Other equity movements (40,212) - (40,212)

Closing balance 30 June 2018 380,598 (18,864) 361,734

Set out below are the new accounting policies of the Group upon adoption of AASB 16:

The Group as a lessee

The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Group recognises a right-of-use
asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term
leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Group
recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another